Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  The Group and the Company have transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that

are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily
United States Dollar (“USD”). To manage its foreign currency risk, the Group has entered into forward
contract arrangements with financial institutions as disclosed in Note 24(ii).

  The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies

(Note 16) for working capital purpose.

For the financial year ended 31 July 2024

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

133  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

26. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (ii) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the increase/(decrease) in the Group’s and the Company’s profit
before tax to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate against RM with all other variables held
constant:

Group Company
2024 2023 2024 2023

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM
- strengthened 1% (2023: 1%) 130 123 7 21
- weakened 1% (2023: 1%) (130) (123) (7) (21)

  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from the Company’s net investment in
foreign operation, PRC. As at reporting date, it is estimated that Renminbi (“RMB”) strengthened against
RM by 1%, with other variables held constant, would decrease the Group’s other comprehensive income
by approximately RM311,000 (2023: RM353,000). A weakened RMB against RM by 1% would have
had the equal but opposite effect on the aforesaid amount, on the basis that all other variables remain
constant.

 (iii) Liquidity risk

  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial